SECTION 2. In all cities having a superintendent of Superintendent shall make reschools, said superintendent shall make the report as port. aforesaid, and in cities having no superintendent of schools, the report shall be made by the clerk of the board of education.

SECTION 3. The state superintendent shall furnish state superinsuitable blanks on which to make the reports, and no tendent shall furnish blanks. school moneys shall be apportioned to any city for any year for which the report shall not show that the number of children residing therein between the ages of four and twenty years, has been ascertained by an actual census taken by the city superintendent of schools, the clerk of the board of education, or some person or persons authorized to take such census by the aforesaid officers or other authorities of said city.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts conflicting Repealed.

with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1870.

CHAPTER 129.

[Published March 24, 1870.]

AN ACT to provide a lien upon bricks in Brown county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Every person or persons who shall Entitled to lien. have performed any work, labor or services in, upon and about the manufacture of bricks in any brickyard in the county of Brown in this state, shall be entitled to a lien upon the bricks on which he or they shall have performed said work, labor and services, for the amount due him or them for said work or labor.

Section 2. The manner of enforcing the said lien How enforced. shall be the same as prescribed in chapter 154 of the general laws of this state for the year 1862, relating to

liens for labor on logs and lumber.

Jurisdiction.

SECTION 3. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction when the amount claimed shall not exceed one hundred dollars.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1870.

CHAPTER 130

[Published March 25, 1870.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter 150 of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act relating to the collection of taxes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amanded.

Section 1. Section one of chapter 150 of the general laws of 1868, is hereby amended so that it shall Shall return list read as follows: It shall be the duty of the clerk of the board of supervisors, on or before the first day of July of each year, to return to the clerks of the several towns, cities and villages in their respective counties, a list of taxes remaining unpaid upon any tract of land in their respective towns, cities or villages for the preceding year, and the town, city or village assessment roll shall be made to show opposite each tract of land therein assessed, and under the head of "taxes unpaid for previous years," the year or years for which such tax remains unpaid, and all county, town, city or village treasurers in giving receipts for taxes paid upon any tract of land, shall, under the head of "taxes unpaid for previous years," enter in such receipt opposite the said tract, the year or years for which such unpaid tax is due on the tract of land thus receipted for.

This act shall take effect from and after Section 2.

its passage.

Approved March 17, 1870.